Candidate’s Declaration

| hereby declare that the work which being presenthe major thesis entitled
“PREDICTION MODELLING OF VELOCITY IN THE DIFFUSER” in the partial
fulfillment for the award of degree of MASTER of ENNEERING with
specialization in “THERMAL ENGINEERING” submittedotDelhi College of
Engineering, University of Delhi, is an authentcord of my own work carried out
under the supervisions of Prof. B.B.ARORA, Departtn&f Mechanical Engineering
Delhi College of Engineering, University of Dellhihave not submitted the matter in
this dissertation for the award of any other Degre®iploma or any other purpose
what so ever.

GAURAV CHANDRA

College Roll No. 06/THERMAL/2009

University Roll No: 8576

Certificate

This is to certify that the above statement mad&BYRAV CHANDRA s true to

the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dr.B.B.ARORA
Associate Professor
Department of Mechanical Engineering

Delhi College of Engineering, Delhi



Acknowledgement

It is a great pleasure to have the opportunityxierg my heartiest felt gratitude to
everybody who helped me throughout the project.

It is distinct pleasure to express my deep senggaiftude and indebtedness to my
learned supervisorB.B.ARORA, Asstt. Proff. Department of Mechanical
Engineering, Delhi College of Engineering, for theinvaluable guidance,
encouragement and patient review. Their continuospiration only has made me
complete this dissertation. .

| would also like to take this opportunity to preseny sincere regards to my teachers
for their kind support and encouragement.

| am thankful to my friends and classmates for rtheiconditional support and

motivation for this dissertation.

GAURAV CHANDRA
06/THR/09

University Roll No. 8576



Abstract

A diffuser is a device for converting the kinetineegy of an incoming fluid into
pressure. As the flow proceeds through the difftisere is continuous retardation of
the flow resulting in conversion of kinetic enerigyo pressure energy. Such a process
is termed as diffusion. Diffuser forms an importg@rt in flow machinery and
structures. The present study involves the CFDyaislfor the prediction of flow
characteristics using various mathematical moddis. annular diffuser considered in
the present case has both the hub and casingsvargidg with equal angles and hub
angle keeping constant as 10°. The characteristantifies such as static pressure
distribution at hub and casing walls, velocity jesf at various sections and flow
patterns have been presented for studying. Theteffechange in swirl angle and
Y/Ym in diffuser is studied in the present studyheTcases that were studied are

0°,7.5°,12°, 17°, and 25° at various sections sfraga



CONTENTS

Candidate’s Declaration

Certificate

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

Lists of Figures

Nomenclature

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
15

INTRODUCTION

Axial Diffuser

Radial Diffuser

Curved Wall Diffuser .

Annular Diffuser

Principle of Diffuser Design

Diffuser Performance Parameters

1.5.1 Geometric Parameter
1.5.1.1 Aerodynamic Blockage
1.5.1.2 Reynolds number
1.5.1.3 Inlet Mach number
1.5.1.4 Inlet Turbulence intensity
1.5.1.5 Effect of Compressibility

1.5.2 Design Performance Parameters
1.5.2.1 Static Pressure Recovery Coefficient
1.5.2.2 Diffuser Effectiveness
1.5.2.3 Total Pressure Loss Coefficient

1.5.2.4 Ideal Pressure Recovery

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Geometric and flow Parameters

10-19
11



2.2

2.3

Effect of Geometric Parameters

221

Passage Divergence and Length

2.2.2 Wall Contouring

Effects of Flow Parameters

2.3.1 Aerodynamic Blockage

2.3.2
2.3.3
234
2.3.5
2.3.6
2.3.7
2.3.8

Inlet Swirl

Inlet Turbulence

Mach number Influence
Reynolds Number Influence
Boundary Layer Parameter
Boundary Layer Suction
Blowing and Injection

CFD ANALYSIS

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7

Program Capabilities

Planning CFD Analysis

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24

Definition of the Modeling Goals

Choice of the Computational Model
Choice of Physical Models
Determination of the Solution Procedure

Linearization

Discretization

Under relaxation

Convergence Criteria

Implementation of boundary conditions

3.7.1
3.7.2
3.7.3

Inlet boundary condition
Outlet boundary condition
Wall boundary condition

3.7.4 Axial boundary ddion

DATA OBTAINED FROM CFD ANALYSIS

41.1

4.1.2 CFD analysis data at section 0.9x of casing.

CFD analysis data at section 0.1x of casing

12
12
14
14
14
15
16
17
18
18
19
19

20-25
20
20
20

21
21
21
22
22
24
24
24
25
25
25
25

26-65

26
46



5.

FORMULATION OF UNIVERSAL EQUATION

51 Welcome to minitab
5.2 Regression in minitab
53 Calculation on mimitab

54 Microsoft excel
RESULTS AND OBSERVATIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE WORK
REFERENCES

66-72

66
68
70
72

73-91

92
93-95

Vi



List of Figures

Figures of Diffusers

Fig 1- conical diffuser - 2

Fig 2-annular diffuser - 5

Figures for plot between U/Um vs. Y/Ym

Fig 3-linear regression plot - 73
Fig 4-CFD data plot - 74
Fig 5- Comparison between linear regression graphGED data graph - 74
Fig 6-Quadratic Equation Plot - 75
Fig7- Comparison between quadratic regression gaaphCFD data graph - 75
Fig 8- Cubic Equation Plot - 76
Fig 9- Comparison between cubic regression graphC#D data graph - 76
Fig 10- Biquadratic Equation Plot - 77

Fig 11- Comparison between biquadrate regressiaphgand CFD data graph - 77

Fig 12- Superimposed graphs on one chart - 78
Fig 13- Plot for the 0 Degree Swirl at section 0-1x 84
Fig 14- Plot for the 7.5 Degree Swirl at sectiohx0- 84
Fig 15- Plot for the 12 Degree Swirl at sectionx0.1 85
Fig 16- Plot for the 17 Degree Swirl at sectionx0.1 85
Fig 17- Plot for the 25 Degree Swirl at sectionx0.1 86
Fig 18- Plot for the 0 Degree Swirl at section 0-9x 87

vii



Fig 19- Plot for the 7.5 Degree Swirl at sectio®x0-
Fig 20- Plot for the 12 Degree Swirl at sectionx0.9
Fig 21- Plot for the 17 Degree Swirl at sectionx0.9

Fig 22- Plot for the 25 Degree Swirl at sectionx3.9

Final Figures between U/Um and Y/Ym

Fig 23- Final Observed values plotted on the gi@pl.1x) -
Fig 24- Final values obtained from the cubic equatat 0.1x) -
Fig 25- Final Observed values plotted on the gi@pl0.9x) -

Fig26- Final values obtained from the cubic equafet 0.9x) -

NOMENCLATURE

87

88

88

89

90

90

91

91

viii



o

T

T T ~ X« O 0O O O 0w

—

Area
Area ratio
Aspect ratio
Turbulence intensity
blockage factor
Constants

Pressure recovery co-efficient
Ideal pressure recovery co-efficient

Diameter

generation of turbulence kinetic energy
acceleration due to gravity

Total pressure loss co-efficient
Turbulent kinetic energy

Static pressure

Total pressure

Reynolds number
Swirl Number of flow
Mass added

Velocity
Swirl velocity

Cartesian coordinate system



Symbols

T Stress tensor

V1 Laminar viscosity

Mt Turbulent viscosity

20 Equivalent cone angle
r Circulation

€ Turbulent kinetic energy dissipation rate
n Diffuser effectiveness
0 Wall angle

v Kinematics viscosity

& Total pressure loss co-efficient
p Density

p Turbulent Prandtl no.
Subscript

B Blocked

ci casing inlet

co casing outlet

E Effiective

eq Equivalent flow

hi hub inlet

ho hub outlet

in inlet

m maximum

out outlet

r radial direction

t tangential direction

X longitudinal direction

swirl angle



