Candidate's Declaration

I hereby declare that the work which being present in the major thesis entitled

"PREDICTION MODELLING OF VELOCITY IN THE DIFFUSER" in the partial

fulfillment for the award of degree of MASTER of ENGINEERING with

specialization in "THERMAL ENGINEERING" submitted to Delhi College of

Engineering, University of Delhi, is an authentic record of my own work carried out

under the supervisions of Prof. B.B.ARORA, Department of Mechanical Engineering

Delhi College of Engineering, University of Delhi. I have not submitted the matter in

this dissertation for the award of any other Degree or Diploma or any other purpose

what so ever.

GAURAV CHANDRA

College Roll No. 06/THERMAL/2009

University Roll No: 8576

Certificate

This is to certify that the above statement made by GAURAV CHANDRA is true to

the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dr.B.B.ARORA

Associate Professor

Department of Mechanical Engineering

Delhi College of Engineering, Delhi

i

Acknowledgement

It is a great pleasure to have the opportunity to extent my heartiest felt gratitude to

everybody who helped me throughout the project.

It is distinct pleasure to express my deep sense of gratitude and indebtedness to my

learned supervisor B.B.ARORA, Asstt. Proff. Department of Mechanical

Engineering, Delhi College of Engineering, for their invaluable guidance,

encouragement and patient review. Their continuous inspiration only has made me

complete this dissertation. .

I would also like to take this opportunity to present my sincere regards to my teachers

for their kind support and encouragement.

I am thankful to my friends and classmates for their unconditional support and

motivation for this dissertation.

GAURAV CHANDRA

06/THR/09

University Roll No. 8576

ii

Abstract

A diffuser is a device for converting the kinetic energy of an incoming fluid into pressure. As the flow proceeds through the diffuser there is continuous retardation of the flow resulting in conversion of kinetic energy into pressure energy. Such a process is termed as diffusion. Diffuser forms an important part in flow machinery and structures. The present study involves the CFD analysis for the prediction of flow characteristics using various mathematical models. The annular diffuser considered in the present case has both the hub and casings are diverging with equal angles and hub angle keeping constant as 10°. The characteristic quantities such as static pressure distribution at hub and casing walls, velocity profiles at various sections and flow patterns have been presented for studying. The effect of change in swirl angle and Y/Ym in diffuser is studied in the present study. The cases that were studied are 0°,7.5°,12°, 17°, and 25° at various sections of casing.

CONTENTS

	Cand	lidate's D	Declaration	i	
	Certificate			i	
	Ackn	Acknowledgement			
	Abst	ract		iii	
	Cont	ents		iv	
	Lists	Lists of Figures			
	Nom	enclature		ix	
1.	INTRODUCTION			1-9	
	1.1	Axial	2		
	1.2	Radial	3		
	1.3	Curved Wall Diffuser .			
	1.4	Annul	4		
	1.5	Principle of Diffuser Design		4	
	1.5	Diffuser Performance Parameters		5	
		1.5.1	Geometric Parameter	5	
			1.5.1.1 Aerodynamic Blockage	6	
			1.5.1.2 Reynolds number	6	
			1.5.1.3 Inlet Mach number	7	
			1.5.1.4 Inlet Turbulence intensity	7	
			1.5.1.5 Effect of Compressibility	7	
		1.5.2	Design Performance Parameters	7	
			1.5.2.1 Static Pressure Recovery Coefficient	8	
			1.5.2.2 Diffuser Effectiveness	8	
			1.5.2.3 Total Pressure Loss Coefficient	8	
			1.5.2.4 Ideal Pressure Recovery	9	
2.	LITI	ERATUI	RE REVIEW	10-19	
	2.1	Geom	etric and flow Parameters	11	

	2.2	Effect	Effect of Geometric Parameters	
		2.2.1	Passage Divergence and Length	12
		2.2.2	Wall Contouring	14
	2.3	Effect	s of Flow Parameters	14
		2.3.1	Aerodynamic Blockage	14
		2.3.2	Inlet Swirl	15
		2.3.3	Inlet Turbulence	16
		2.3.4	Mach number Influence	17
		2.3.5	Reynolds Number Influence	18
		2.3.6	Boundary Layer Parameter	18
		2.3.7	Boundary Layer Suction	19
		2.3.8	Blowing and Injection	19
3.	CFD	CFD ANALYSIS		
	3.1	Progra	am Capabilities	20
	3.2	Planni	ing CFD Analysis	20
		3.2.1	Definition of the Modeling Goals	20
		3.2.2	Choice of the Computational Model	21
		3.2.3	Choice of Physical Models	21
		3.2.4	Determination of the Solution Procedure	21
	3.3	Linear	rization	22
	3.4	Discretization		22
	3.5	Under relaxation		24
	3.6	Convergence Criteria		24
	3.7	Imple	mentation of boundary conditions	24
		3.7.1	Inlet boundary condition	25
		3.7.2	Outlet boundary condition	25
		3.7.3	Wall boundary condition	25
		3.7.4	Axial boundary condition	25
4.	DAT	A OBT	AINED FROM CFD ANALYSIS	26-65
		4.1.1	CFD analysis data at section 0.1x of casing .	26
		4.1.2	CFD analysis data at section 0.9x of casing.	46

5.	FOR	66-72	
	5.1	Welcome to minitab	66
	5.2	Regression in minitab	68
	5.3	Calculation on mimitab	70
	5.4	Microsoft excel	72
6.	RES	73-91	
7.	REC	92	
	REF	93-95	

List of Figures

Figures of Diffusers

Fig 1- conical diffuser -	2
Fig 2-annular diffuser -	5
Figures for plot between U/Um vs. Y/Ym	
Fig 3-linear regression plot -	73
Fig 4-CFD data plot -	74
Fig 5- Comparison between linear regression graph and CFD data graph -	74
Fig 6-Quadratic Equation Plot -	75
Fig7- Comparison between quadratic regression graph and CFD data graph -	75
Fig 8- Cubic Equation Plot -	76
Fig 9- Comparison between cubic regression graph and CFD data graph -	76
Fig 10- Biquadratic Equation Plot -	77
Fig 11- Comparison between biquadrate regression graph and CFD data graph -	77
Fig 12- Superimposed graphs on one chart -	78
Fig 13- Plot for the 0 Degree Swirl at section 0.1x -	84
Fig 14- Plot for the 7.5 Degree Swirl at section 0.1x -	84
Fig 15- Plot for the 12 Degree Swirl at section 0.1x -	85
Fig 16- Plot for the 17 Degree Swirl at section 0.1x -	85
Fig 17- Plot for the 25 Degree Swirl at section 0.1x -	86
Fig 18- Plot for the 0 Degree Swirl at section 0.9x -	87

Fig 19- Plot for the 7.5 Degree Swirl at section 0.9x -	87
Fig 20- Plot for the 12 Degree Swirl at section 0.9x -	88
Fig 21- Plot for the 17 Degree Swirl at section 0.9x -	88
Fig 22- Plot for the 25 Degree Swirl at section 0.9x -	89
Final Figures between U/Um and Y/Ym	
Fig 23- Final Observed values plotted on the graph (at 0.1x) -	90
Fig 24- Final values obtained from the cubic equation (at $0.1x$) -	90
Fig 25- Final Observed values plotted on the graph (at 0.9x) -	91
Fig26- Final values obtained from the cubic equation (at 0.9x) -	91

NOMENCLATURE

A Area

AR Area ratio

AS Aspect ratio

Tu Turbulence intensity

B blockage factor

C Constants

C_P Pressure recovery co-efficient

 ${\rm C_{PI}}$ Ideal pressure recovery co-efficient

D Diameter

G generation of turbulence kinetic energy

g acceleration due to gravity

K Total pressure loss co-efficient

k Turbulent kinetic energy

P Static pressure

P Total pressure

Re Reynolds number

S Swirl Number of flow

S Mass added

U Velocity

w Swirl velocity

x,y,z Cartesian coordinate system

Symbols

 $\overline{\overline{\tau}}$ Stress tensor

μ Laminar viscosity

μ_t Turbulent viscosity

2θ Equivalent cone angle

Γ Circulation

ε Turbulent kinetic energy dissipation rate

η Diffuser effectiveness

 θ Wall angle

v Kinematics viscosity

 ξ Total pressure loss co-efficient

ρ Density

 Σ Turbulent Prandtl no.

Subscript

B Blocked

ci casing inlet

co casing outlet

E Effictive

eq Equivalent flow

hi hub inlet

ho hub outlet

in inlet

m maximum

out outlet

r radial direction

t tangential direction

x longitudinal direction

S swirl angle